CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

ORDINANCE NO. 960725-E

AN ORDINANCE RENAMING THE PAN AMERICAN RECREATION CENTER AS THE "A.B." CANTU/PAN AMERICAN RECREATION CENTER; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 2-2-3, 2-2-5, AND 2-2-7 OF THE AUSTIN CITY CODE OF 1992; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Oswaldo "A.B." Cantu dutifully served the City of Austin as an advocate for youth and amateur boxing; and

WHEREAS, he founded the Pan American Boxing Club at the Pan American Recreation Center in 1956; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the name of the Pan American Recreation Center be officially renamed as the Oswaldo "A.B." Cantu/Pan American Recreation Center.

That the requirements imposed by Sections 2-2-3, 2-2-5, and 2-2-7 of the Austin City Code of 1992, as amended, regarding the presentation and adoption of ordinances are hereby waived by the affirmative vote of at least five (5) members of the City Council.

That this Ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days following the date of its final passage, as provided by the Charter of the City of Austin.

PASSED AND APPROVED:

S

July 25

1996.

Bruce

Mayor

APPROVED:

Andrew Martin

City Attorney

ATTEST: (

James E. Aldridge

City Clerk

RC/fjk 9110

Missing Ordinance 960718-A?

•